2” LIFT KIT
JEEP WRANGLER

www. mopar.com

ON
¢l

IMPORTANT:

Prior to beginning, inspect the vehicles steering, driveline, and brake systems, paying close attention
to the suspension link arms and bushings, stabilizer bars and bushings, tie rod ends, pitman arm, ball
joints and wheel bearings.

Also check the steering sector-to-frame and all suspension-o-frame attaching points for stress cracks.
The overall vehicle must be in excellent working condition. Repair or replace all worn paris.

Read instructions several times before starting.

Be sure you have all needed parts and know where they install. Read each step completely as you go.

RETAIN ALL FASTENERS FOR LATER REINSTALLATION,

12-21-17 K6862546




WWW.MGPar.corm
PART REFERENCE LIFTKIT:|  3.6L 2.0L 3.6L 2.0L 3.0L
4 DOOR 2 DOOR 4 DOOR
DESCRIPTION PART NO. 77072395 | 77072430 | 77072396 | 77072397 | 77072399
68414065AA 1-LF
68414067AA. 1-RF
68414066AA 1-LR | 1-LR
68414068AA 1-RR | 1-RR
(::) 68414067AA 2
68414069AA 2
5841407 1AA 2
68414073AA 2
@ 68414070AA 2
68414072AA 2
68414074AA 2
@ B8316572AA 2 2
68316574AA . 2
' 68316582AA 2 2
M 68316580AA > 2
68316584AA 2
@ @:‘\\\\Eé 58306981AA 2 2 2 2 2
@ % 68306982AA 2 2 2 2 2
@ ' @ 68316587AA 2 2 2 2 2
@ 4‘%’ BB323933AA 2 2 2 2 2
® e m——— 68322798AA 2 2 2 2 2
(S
@ Q=) 6101695 6 6 6 8 6
® & 05143356AC 4 4 4 4 4
(::) (jdm¥l3
i, (FRETE) 82214271 1 1 1 1 1
R e LS
e

12-21-17

K6862546



Www.mopar.cort

. \ \\ s’-‘-‘a“vy}‘m'g! |
e -
A =

SUPPORT FRONT AXLE

12-21-17

K6862546



WWwW.mopar,com

e
Ly
m
KE
e
g0
g=s
—
Ex
S5
x>
z0
wn
w
o
o
|

REMOVE SHIELD ON BOTH SIDES TO ACCESS UPPER CONTROL ARM BOLTS

LOOSEN UPPER AND LOWER CONTROL ARM BOLTS
DO NOT REMOVE

q
35

K6862546

12-21-17



WWW.mMopar.com

@zm»
N—r

m=

K6862546

12-21-17



Www.maopar.com .

RETAIN UPPER AND LOWER
LOCATOR COLLARS

Ry
—

e

12-21-17

K6862546



WWW.Imopar.com

FRONT ASSEMBLY

NCOTE:

INSTALL NEW KiIiT COMPONENTS AS SHOWN IN THE FOLLOWING STEPS, BUT DO NOT
FULLY TIGHTEN FASTENERS UNTIL INSTRUCTED TO DO SO.

12-21-17 K6862546



Use the new GRAY isolators that are provided in the kit.

The isolators are Labeled with L 68342245 and R 68342250

68342250

68342245



wWww.mopar.corm

FLAT EDGE IS INBOARD

POSITION BUMPER PAD {1}
INSIDE BOTTOM OF SPRING (E)
BEFORE INSTALLING

RE-USE EXISTING LOCATOR COLLARS
WHEN INSTALLING NEW COIL SPRINGS.
BE SURE TO ALIGN PROPERLY.

@ REINSTALL UPPER AND LOWER
LOCATOR COLLARS

22 ot

12-21-17 K6862546




9
WWW.IMODar,com .

BOTTOM IN
CORRECT POSITION

LOC

DRIVER SIDE

12-21-17 K6862546



10

WWW.MOPRar.com

REAR DISASSEMBLY

SUPPORT REAR AXLE

A

K6862546

12-21-17



1

WWW.MOPAF, COMm

LOOSEN REAR TRACK BAR
DO NOT REMOVE

LOOSEN CONTROL ARM BOLTS
DO NOT REMOVE

K6862546

12-21-17



www.mopar.com

12

(T

(i
@

PARKING BRAKE BRACKET

12-21-17

K6862546



WAWW. IR0 DEr. Coim

13

o .
D 7 RETAIN UPPER AND LOWER
2 LOCATOR COLLARS

REAR ASSEMBLY

NOTE:

INSTALL NEW KIT COMPONENTS AS SHOWN IN THE FOLLOWING STEPS, BUT DO NOT
FULLY TIGHTEN FASTENERS UNTIL INSTRUCTED TO DO SO.

12-21-17

K6862546



WWW.Mopar.com 14

" REINSTALL UPPER AND LOWER
LOCATOR COLLARS

(@)
v

e ey

12-21-17 K6862546



15

WWW.MmOpar.com

e

@gg}smn
=

)

jj"m\‘

3
N

Y

@

)

W

K6862546

12-21-17



WWW.IMOPAaN.Com

16

&

R i

REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES
TO COMPLETE THESE INSTALLATION STEPS:

1) TORQUE VALUES
2) WHEEL ALIGNMENT
3) HEADLAMP ADJUSTMENT

12-21-17

K6862546



WWW.ITIQPAr. com

17

FRT Track Bar to Axle

2
Sr==

FRT Stabar Link to Axle

TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

Bolt - 06512084AA

M12x1.5x88.5 |

Flag Nut - 0651183444

Bolt - 06512085AA

M12x1.5

M16xL5x104

80

Nut - 0610472044

Bolt - 06512061AA

M16x1.5

21

130

M14x1,5%74.15
Flag Nut - 06512106AA M14x1.5 21 110
e G 110
Bolt - 06512065AA M12x1.5x75 18
Nut - 06104718AA M12x1.5 18
Flag Nut - 06508590AA M12x1.5 18 60

Bolt - 06512084AA

Mi12x1.5x88.5

18

b0

40 in-lbs

Nut - 06510676AA

Bolt - 05512063AA

MiZ2xd.5

Bolt - 06512063AA

M14x1,5x104.15

75

Mi4x1.5x104.15 21
Flag Nut - 06508598AA M14x1 5 21 95
D03 ~_. 51 RS i
120

RR Stabar Link to Axle

P o

RR Lower Shock to Axle

Frant BUMD Steg

Rear BUmp Stop

Nut - 05104719AA M14x1.5 80
s’- 4% e a0
Boit 06512061AA M14x1.5x74.15
Flag Nut - essossgsAA M14x1.5 80
1 B S a0
Bolt - 95512055AA M12x1.5x75 18
Mut - 06104718AA M12x15 18 el
50
Bolt- 0651208444 M12x1.5x885 18
Nut 06510676AA M12x1.5 75
80
80
[ 80

12-21-17

K6862546



WWW.Mopar.com

18

LEFT FRONT

CAMBER

-0.25° +/- 0.37°
(FIXED, CAN NOT BE ADJUSTED)

TARGET ALIGNMENT
SPECIFICATIONS

iy

RIGHT FRONT

CAMBER

-0.25° +/- 0.37°
(FIXED, CAN NOT BE ADJUSTED)

¢
CASTER CASTER
4.80° +/- 1.00° 4.80° +/- 1.00°
«FWD
le >i--. »l
TOE-IN TOE-IN
0.0° -0.12° FWD G.0° -0.12°
THRUST ANGILE
0.0° -0.2%°

. E“
TOTAL TOE-IN 4+
0.0° -0.206° FWD

12-21-17

K6862546



WWW.MOopar.com

19

HEADLAMP ALIGNMENT
1. Verify proper tire inflation pressures.

3. The fuel tank should be FULL.

4. Prepare an alignment wall according to diagram below:

2. Verify that there is no extra weight foad in the vehicle except for the driver,

- 251t
{7.62 Meters)

12-21-17

K6862546



